Q

O

i
§

I HT FRATE, FhRT 3cre Yo, IeAarmE- 1l
"HIAT Yo HaeT, HeRATGRT, gHGErG - 380009
&Y . 079-27544599 e .27544463
Email- oaahmedabad2@yahoco.co.in

o EIED By R.P.A.D

Br.E./ F.No. V.39/15-10/2011-Denovo 3meer r i /Date of Order: - 29.06.2017

SIRT @et ST a@/Date of Issue: - 29.06.2017

gary uiiter/Passed by:- St @ st / G. C. Jain
AR 3G / Joint Commissioner

Ad 3ngy g&A1 / Order-In-Original No, 02/3C/2017 /GCJ
o safea(al) = ag wier A7 ST 8, 36/ foelt waiter & forw #wT wamet &t oIl &

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

3H ALY Y 3Eese FE o AfFT 38 ey & vy awfiw, gudh wita & 60 (w6) e & e
HIGFT (3T, HFeRIT 3G Yook, Fenid Scic Yo 1de], AL, IEAGTEIG-380015 i WIS HEAT 5.T-1
(EA-1) 3 STTEe S Hehell &1 58 3rdlel T . 2.00(G T 7 SR Yo e o gl =ipT|

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in form EA-1
to the Commissioner{Appeals), Central Excise, Central Excise Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
within sixty days from the date of its communication. The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00
only.

§ AW F Aeg IgFT F 3fiT ey F o AR AT YoF F (3Ne)7.5% FT ST
AT 9T, STEl Yok AN T Baieared o A1 fdeaed Yook 6 5 47 [Haeaed €5 A gl

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal} on payment of 7.5% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
dispute. (as per amendment in Section 35F of Central Excise Act,1944 dated 06.08.2014)

3% 31, 3rdieenall GERT WIRT HEAT 5.0.-1 3 g wicral & gIieel i STl iigu| 39 9 g4 3915
e (3rfrer), Toraaeaell 2001 & A 3 & WA & IFHR §TAER BT S aTige] e Hdler & F1
AR gEardsr Gae 3T S0
(1)  3=5a T Hrafdi
(2) ot fr afadl 3rmEr B 38 & 3% 31die T 92 §, 395 § &9 § &5 %
SEATTOTe W &Y, T G ST T Wi TS . 2.00 (37 &) 1 =a14rerd Yowh fehe
A BleT AR
The appeal should be filed in form EA-1 in duplicate. It should be signed by the appellant in
accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of Central Excise {Appeals) Rules, 2001. It should be accompanied
with the following:
(1) Copy of accompanied Appeal.
(2) Copies of the decision or, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the order
Appealed against OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of
Rs.2.00.

Terr: - SHRoT ST =/

(a) Show Cause Notice F.No. V.39/15-10/2011 dated 23.03.2011 issued
by the Additional Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmadabad-II & Denovo
proceeding in respect of 0IO0O No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.12
issued by the Additional Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmadabad-I¥ to
M/s. Prakash Plastic Packaging, Plot No. 174/7, Calamm Pump, Naroda,
Ahmedabad-382330 stand disbosed off.






5

O

The present adjudication proceedings arose out of Final Order No.A/11630-11631/2016 dated
01.12.2016 passed by the Hon’ble CESTAT, WZB, Ahmedabad (received on 17.01.2017) on the
appeal No.E/12100-12101/2013 filed by M/s Prakash Plastic Packaging, Ahmedabad & others
against Order-in-Appeal No.126/2013/Ahd-Il/CE/AK/Commr-A/Ahd dated 19.06.2013.
Following Final Order was passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal remanding the matter back to the

adjudication as under:-

5. Heard both sides and perused the records. The Ld. AR for the Revenue took mne
through the findings of the adjudicating authority. In the remand proceeding, all the
evidences produced by the appellant were considered at length while recomputing the
demand. The evidences now produced by the appellant, in my opinion, is repetition of the
same and no new facts have been brought on record, whereby the demand could further be
reduced. Hence, their request for remand of the case again in my view, would not resolve
the dispute but increase the life of litigation. However, I do find merit in the contention of
the Id. advocate jor the appellant that they would be eligible to discharge 25% of the
penalty imposed under Section 11AC of Central Excise Act, 1944, subject to fulfillment of
the conditions laid down therein, in view of the judgment of the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court
in Santosh Textile Mills (supra). Further, I find force in their contention that penalty cannot
be imposed both on partnership firm as well as on the partner in view, of the judgment of
the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in Aravin N. Shah's case's (supra). Consequently, the

appeal filed by Shree Manuphai D Patel is allowed and the appeal filed by the company is

partly allowed to the extent of allowing the benefit of discharging 25% penalty imposed
subject to fulfillment of the conditions laid down under Section 11 AC of CEA, 1944,

Accordingly, the matter is remanded lo the adjudicating authority for the limited purpose

of extending the benefit of discharging 25% of penalty, subject to julfillment of the

conditions. Appeals disposed of on the above terms.”

Hence this order:-

2. BRIEF FACTS OF CASE

2.1 A SCN bearing F.No.V.39/15-10/0A/2011 dated 23.03.2011 was issued to M/s. Prakash
Plastic Packaging which was adjudicated vide OIO No.44/ADC/2011/MRM dated 27.11.2011
confirming the Central Excise duty of Rs.12,64,783/- under section 11A(1) of the Central Excise
Act, 1944 along with interest, imposed equal penalty under Rule 25(1) of Central Excise Rules,
2002 read with Se;:tion 1TAC of Central Excise Act,1944 and imposed Redemption Fine of
Rs.5,00,000/- in lieu of confiscation under the provision of Section 34 of the Central Excise
Act'1944, A penalty of Rs.2,50,000/- was also imposed on Sh. Manubhai D. Patel, Partner under
Rule 26(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002,

2.2 Being aggrieved the noticee filed an appeal with the Commissioner (Appeals) against
said OlIO. The Commissioner (Appeals-I), Central Excise, Ahmedabad vide OIA No.105 to
106/2012(Ahd-INCE/MMC/Commr.(A)Y/Ahd. dated 26.03.2012 remanded the case for fresh

adjudication.

0l0 no. 02/JC/2017/GC) dt. 29.06.2017




2.3 The issue was adjudicated afresh vide OIO No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.2012
wherein adjudicating authority scaled down demand of Central Excise Duty to Rs.11,79,685/-
from Rs.12,27,946/- under Section 11A(1) of the Central Excise Act,1944 as well as reduced the
penalty imposed under Rule 25(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Section 11 AC of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 to Rs.11.79,685/-. Except this, no modification was done by the
adjudicating authority in his OIO No.44/ ADC/2011/MKM dated 27.11.2011.

2.4 Being aggrieved by the OIO No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.2012 the noticee

again filed an appeal with the Commissioner (Appeals). The Commissioner (Appeals -I), Central
Excise, Ahmedabad vide OIA No.126/2013 (Ahd-H)CE/AK/ Commr.(A)/Ahd, dated 19.06.2013

_ upheld the OIO No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.2012 and rejected the appeal filed by the

noticee.

2.5 Being aggrieved by the Order In Appeal No.126/2013 (Ahd-II)CE/AK/
Commr.(A)Ahd. dated 19.06.2013 the noticee filed appeal with Hon’ble CESTAT. Vide Order
No.A/11630-11631/2016 dated 01.12.2016 the Hon ble CESTAT has passed order cited above in

para (1) above.

3. PERSONAL HEARING

3.1 Personal hearing opportunity to the noticee was granted on 16-02-2017, 27-03-2017 &
22-(5-2017 however no one appeared on behalf of noticee to attend the personal hearing. In their
defence reply dated 22-05-2017 they submitted & stated that nothing remains to be done on their
part since they have already paid the required amount of penalty as per Tribunal’s order therefore

the required order may be passed.
4. DEFENCE REPLY

4,1  On 22-05-2017 the notice submitted a defence for the remand proceedings in the matter.

In their defence reply they stated as under:-

4.2  The noticee submitted that the facts in brief are that the Preventive Officers searched the
factory premises and residential premises of one of the Partner Shri Manubhai D. Patel and
collected various chits in loose form from his residential premises; that Shri Manubhai D. Patel
was looking after the business of M/s Prakash Plastic Packaging, M/s Geeta Packaging, M/s
Packing Traders and M/s Packwell Industries; that the Preventive officers recorded the statement
of several persons including the statement of Shri. Manubhai Patel, Partner of M/s. Prakash
Plastic Packaging; that during the investigation Shri Manubhai D. Patel was puzzled and not in a
position to explain each and every item and details shown in the loose chits withdrawn by the
officers and so during the investigation he deposited Rs.9,73,058/- vide GAR-7 dated 22-10-
2009; that thereafter as a result of investigation by the Preventive Officers, a Show Cause Notice

No.V/39/15-10/0A/2011 dated 23-03-2011 proposing recovery of duty for Rs.12,64,783/- along

010 no. 02/1C/2017/GCI dt. 29.06.2017

O

O



O

with interest and penalty u/S 11AC and confiscation of goods valued Rs.90,72,991/- under Rule
25(1) of Central Excise Rules issued by the Additional Commissioner of Central Excise,
Ahmedabad-II; that the notices were also issued to Shri Manubhai D. Patel as Partner of M/s.
Prakash Plastic Packaging, and other parties for penal action; that a show cause notice issued by
the Additional Commissioner was adjudicated by the Adjudicating Officer under OIO
No0.44/ADC/2011 dated 27-12-2011, in which duty demanded under SCN was confirmed and
also imposed equal penalty of duty and fine in lieu of confiscation of the goods and penalty on
other persons including partner of the company; that in the decision of the appeal the case was
remanded back with specific direction to take a fresh decision after considering the evidences

produced by us vide OIA No.105 to 106/2012 dated 26.3.12.

4.3  The noticee further submitted that in re-adjudication in the remand case they requested to
verify the documents lying with the Preventive officers and to discuss the matter in presence of
Preventive officer to ascertain the correct amount of duty liability; that however, the adjudicating
officer obtained report from the Preventive officer and without granting an opportunity to defend
the case properly he took an arbitrary and illegal decision by taking the same views taken in the
first Adjudication order and passed an OIO No.50/ADC/2012 dated 07.08.12.

4.4  The noticee further submitted that they filed an appeal against the said order before the
Commissioner (Appeals) with a specific request to remand the case back on the grounds of
violation of principals of natural justice in as much as that no proper and effective opportunity
has been given to the Appellant to verify the records and to produce the evidence about the
correctness of the confirmed demand; that in principle the Hon'ble Commissioner (Appeals)
during hearing agreed to remand the case back however, after a lapse of period of about 6
months he took the decision vide his OIA No.126/2013(Ahd-I1y CE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd dated
20.6.13; that in which instead of remanding the case back dismissed the appeal filed by the
Appellant; that he has also not taken any decision on fine imposed by the Adjudicating Officer.

45  The noticee further submitted that they filed an appeal before the Hon'ble CESTAT
Ahmedabad and their main grounds for consideration by the Tribunal were as under:-
i) Request for re-quantification of the correct duty liability

(i)  Imposition of fine and penalties on the company and the Partner of the Company.

45.1 That in the decision of the Hon'ble Bench of the Tribunal as opposed by the
Departmental representative our request for remand of the case for re-determination of correct
duty liability was rejected and request for reduced penalty was considered and remanded the
case back by holding that benefit of penalty @25% is allowed subject to fulfillment of condition
laid down therein and penalty on partner of the company is set aside and to pass an order in

remand case.

4.5.2 That however, the Hon'ble Tribunal upheld the duty liability for Rs.11,79,685/-, out of
this we have already deposited an amount of Rs.9,73,058/- under challan dated 22-10-2009 and

010 no. 02/1C/2017/GC) dt, 29.06.2017



72— 4

balance arrount c;f Rs.2,06,627/- deposited by them under challan dated 11-01-2017 along with
interest amount of Rs.2,48,083/-; that similarly, as per order of the Tribunal, they were required
to deposit penalty amount @25%; that accordingly they have deposited the penalty amount for
Rs.2,94,921/- on 11-01-2017 under the aforesaid challans.

4.5.3 From this it is clear that amount of fine imposed on company and amount of penalty
imposed on partner are set aside by the Tribunal. Therefore, the case for re-adjudication by your
goodself is restricted only to the imposition of penalty at the reduced rate @25% of total penalty
imposed earlier. We now state that since we have already deposited penalty amount of
Rs.2,94,921/- and balance amount of duty for Rs.2,06,627/- along with interest amount of
Rs.2,48,083/- (total 294921 + 206627 + 248083 = 749631/-) on 11.01.2017. Since we have
complied with the directions given by the Tribunal nothing remains to be done except to take a
decision in remand case by the Hon'ble Tribunal and that they therefore request to pass a

speaking order and oblige.

5. DISCUSSION & FINDINGS

5.1 I have gone through the brief facts of case as well as reply submitted by the noticee vide

letter dated 22-05-2017.

5.2 As transpired from the brief facts of case vide QIO No.44/ADC/2011/MRM dated 27-12-

2011 following liabilities were confirmed on noticees:-

(i) Central Excise Duty of Rs.12,64,783/- under section 11A(1) of the Central Excise
Act, 1944 along with interest,

(i)  Imposed equal penalty under Rule 25(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with
Section 11AC of Central Excise Act,1944

(iti) and imposed Redemption Fine of Rs.5,00,000/- in lieu of confiscation under the
provision of Section 34 of the Central Excise Act'1944.

(iv) A penalty of Rs.2,50,000/- was also imposed on Sh. Manubhai D. Patel, Partner
under Rule 26(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002.

5.3  However, this OIO (OIO No.44/ADC/2011/MRM dated 27-12-2011) was remanded back

for fresh adjudication.

54  On fresh adjudication after remand back OIO No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.12

specifically ordered as under:-

12 ... Therefore, I confirm the total demand of Central Excise duty of Rs.11,79,685/-
instead of Rs.12,27,946/- under Section 114(1) of Central Excise Act, 1944. Likewise, |
reduce the penalty of equivalent amount from Rs.12,64,783/- imposed under Rule 25(1)
of Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Section 11AC of Central Excise Act, 1944 to
Rs.11,79,685/-.

010 no. 02/1C/2017/GCJ dt. 29.06.2017



O

5.5

~ 5

13. Except the above the OIQ No.d4/ADC/201 1/MRM dated 27-11-2011 requires no

further medication and the present proceedings conducted in compliance of the orders

of _ Appellate  Commissioner _vide 0OIA  No.105 fo  106/2012(Ahd-
INCE/MMC/Conmmnr. (A)/Ahd. dated 26.03.2012 stands concluded.

As per last OIO dated 07-08-2012 (order portion reproduced above in para 5.4) there was

no modification in QIO No.44/ADC/2011/MRM dated 27-12-2011 except amount of duty

confirmed. Therefore, I find that following liabilities stood towards the noticee:-

5.6

(i) Ceniral Excise Duty of Rs.11,79,685/- under section 11A(1) of the Central Excise
Act, 1944 along with interest,

(ii) Equal penalty under Rule 25(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Section
11AC of Central Excise Act,1944.

(iii) Redemption Fine of Rs.5,00,000/- in lieu of confiscation under the provision of
Section 34 of the Central Excise Act'1944.

(iv) A penalty of Rs.2,50,000/- was also imposed on Sh.Manubhai D. Patel, Partner
under Rule 26(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002.

This last OIO No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.12 has been remanded back by

Hon’ble Tribunal vide order dated 01.12.2016 with limited purpose wherein appeal of Sh.Manubhai

D. Patel, Partner against personal penalty has been allowed and adjudicating authority has been

directed to extend benefit of discharging 25% penalty.

6.

Therefore, in view of Hon’ble Tribunal’s Order dated 01.12.2016 & facts discussed above, [

pass the following order:-

1.

ORDER

In terms of first proviso to Section 11AC of Central Excise Act, 1944 the penalty
imposed of Rs.11,79,685/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred
Eighty Five Only) under Section 11AC of Central Excise Act, 1944 vide OIO
No.50/ADC/2012/MRM dated 07.08.12 shall be reduced to 25% of duty determined if
duty determined, interest and penalty is paid within 30 days of date of the communication
of this order.

I order to appropriate the penalty of Rs.2,94,921/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Ninety Four
Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty One Only) paid vide challan
No.05100041101201750457 dated 11-01-2017.

I order to recover differential duty of Rs.2,06,627/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Six Thousand
Six Hundred Twenty Seven Only) under section 11A(1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944.

I order to appropriate the duty of Rs.2,06,627/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Six Thousand Six

Hundred Twenty Seven Only) paid vide challan No.05100041101201750457 dated 11-
01-2017.

010 no. 02/JC/2017/GC) dt. 29.06.2017



/L IR e

4, 1 orde::lto recover applicable interest on differential duty recoverable from M/s Prakash
Plastic Packaging, Ahmedabad under Section 11AA/11AB of Central Excise Act, 1944. I
order to appropriate interest of Rs.2,48,083/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand
Eighty Three Only) paid vide challan No.05100041101201750457 dated 11-01-2017.

(Gyan Chand Jain)
Joint Commissioner
Central Excise, Ahemdabad-II

F.No.V.39/15-10/0A/2011-Denovo Dated: 27-06-2017

By Hand/Regd. AD

To

M/s Prakash Plastic Packaging,
174/7, GIDC Estate, B/h Calam Pump,
Naroda, Ahmedabad- 382330

Copy to:-

1} The Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-II

2) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Division-I, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-II
3) The Superintendent, Central Excise, AR-IV, Division-I, Ahmedabad-II

l/#’f Guard file.

0I0 no. 02/)C/2017/GC) dt. 29.06.2017

&

@



